GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1254.
TO BE ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, THE 03RP DECEMBER, 2024.

INDUSTRIAL INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADATION SCHEME
1254. DR. BACHHAV SHOBHA DINESH:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:
qIforey Tq It Hait
(@) the details of progress of works undertaken the Industrial Infrastructure
Upgradation Scheme (1IUS) in the State/UT-wise for Maharashtra along with
the cluster/district-wise;

(b)  the details of funds allocated, sanctioned, released and utilized for same,
district-wise;

(c) whether any other proposal regarding setting up of power-loom cluster in
Malegaon was received by the Government;

(d) if so, the details thereof and the details of the action taken by the Government;

(e)  whether the Government has initiated any action to develop power-loom cluster
in Malegaon, Maharashtra, under the [IUS scheme or any other scheme; and

)] if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
qIforsT U IENT Harerd | Irsg #AAY (ot forfaa uare)
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRI JITIN PRASADA)

(@) & (b): Industrial Infrastructure Up-gradation Scheme (I1IUS) was
launched in 2003 with an objective of enhancing industrial
competitiveness of domestic industry by providing quality
infrastructure through public private partnership in selected
functional clustersi/locations which have potential to become
globally competitive. The Scheme was recast in February, 2009
on the basis of an independent evaluation to strengthen the
implementation process. A modified version of 1IUS viz. ‘Modified
Industrial Infrastructure Up-gradation Scheme (MIIUS) was
notified in July, 2013. The scheme has been discontinued
beyond 31.03.2017 for taking up new projects.


https://dpiit.gov.in/whos-who/shri-jitin-prasada

(c) & (d):
(e) & (f):

Under the scheme, a total of 05 projects were approved in the
state of Maharashtra in 5 districts; all the projects have been
completed. The detail of these projects is placed at Annexure-I.

No.

No. However, Powerloom Service Centre, Malegaon under Office
of the Textile Commissioner, Ministry of Textiles, offers support to
textile industries in Malegaon cluster by providing Yarn and Fabric
testing facility, Training, Technical consultancy/Trouble shooting at
nominal charges for improving the quality, productivity, efficiency and
for reducing wastage in the production.
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ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1254 FOR ANSWER ON 03.12.2024.

ANNEXURE-I

Sl.no.

District

Name of the
Industrial
Cluster

Date of
approval

Total

Project

Cost
(in%Cr.)

Approved
Gol Grant
(inX Cr)

Released
Gol grant
(in% Cr)

Completed on

Pune

Auto
Components
Cluster, Pune,
Maharashtra

06-09-2004

59.99

44.99

4454

03-03-2008

Kolhapur

Textile Cluster,
Ichalkaraniji,
Maharashtra

14-03-2005

68.49

33.25

32.91

04-07-2011

Nashik

Engineering
Cluster,
Nashik,
Maharashtra

24-03-2008

67.26

42.88

42.45

12-04-2013

Aurangabad

Marathwada
Automobile
Cluster,
Aurangabad,
Maharashtra

31-05-2010

82.55

60.00

58.20

31-03-2016

Kolhapur

Kolhapur
Foundry
Cluster,
Maharashtra

31-01-2012

44.90

32.59

31.62

31-03-2016
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