GOVERNMENT OF INDIA MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1254. TO BE ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, THE 03RD DECEMBER, 2024.

INDUSTRIAL INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADATION SCHEME

1254. DR. BACHHAV SHOBHA DINESH:

Will the Minister of **COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY** be pleased to state: वाणिज्य एवं उद्योग मंत्री

- (a) the details of progress of works undertaken the Industrial Infrastructure Upgradation Scheme (IIUS) in the State/UT-wise for Maharashtra along with the cluster/district-wise;
- (b) the details of funds allocated, sanctioned, released and utilized for same, district-wise;
- (c) whether any other proposal regarding setting up of power-loom cluster in Malegaon was received by the Government;
- (d) if so, the details thereof and the details of the action taken by the Government;
- (e) whether the Government has initiated any action to develop power-loom cluster in Malegaon, Maharashtra, under the IIUS scheme or any other scheme; and
- (f) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

वाणिज्य एवं उद्योग मंत्रालय में राज्य मंत्री (श्री जितिन प्रसाद) THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY (SHRI JITIN PRASADA)

(a) & (b): Industrial Infrastructure Up-gradation Scheme (IIUS) was launched in 2003 with an objective of enhancing industrial competitiveness of domestic industry by providing quality infrastructure through public private partnership in selected functional clusters/locations which have potential to become globally competitive. The Scheme was recast in February, 2009 on the basis of an independent evaluation to strengthen the implementation process. A modified version of IIUS viz. 'Modified Industrial Infrastructure Up-gradation Scheme (MIIUS)' was notified in July, 2013. The scheme has been discontinued beyond 31.03.2017 for taking up new projects.

Under the scheme, a total of 05 projects were approved in the state of Maharashtra in 5 districts; all the projects have been completed. The detail of these projects is placed at Annexure-I.

- (c) & (d): No.
- (e) & (f): No. However, Powerloom Service Centre, Malegaon under Office of the Textile Commissioner, Ministry of Textiles, offers support to textile industries in Malegaon cluster by providing Yarn and Fabric testing facility, Training, Technical consultancy/Trouble shooting at nominal charges for improving the quality, productivity, efficiency and for reducing wastage in the production.

ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1254 FOR ANSWER ON 03.12.2024.

SI.no.	District	Name of the Industrial Cluster	Date of approval	Total Project Cost (in ₹ Cr.)	Approved Gol Grant (in ₹ Cr.)	Released Gol grant (in ₹ Cr.)	Completed on
1	Pune	Auto Components Cluster, Pune, Maharashtra	06-09-2004	59.99	44.99	44.54	03-03-2008
2	Kolhapur	Textile Cluster, Ichalkaranji, Maharashtra	14-03-2005	68.49	33.25	32.91	04-07-2011
3	Nashik	Engineering Cluster, Nashik, Maharashtra	24-03-2008	67.26	42.88	42.45	12-04-2013
4	Aurangabad	Marathwada Automobile Cluster, Aurangabad, Maharashtra	31-05-2010	82.55	60.00	58.20	31-03-2016
5	Kolhapur	Kolhapur Foundry Cluster, Maharashtra	31-01-2012	44.90	32.59	31.62	31-03-2016
